
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

will meet on Tuesday, 28th November, 2017

at 6.00 pm

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD 

Item Subject Page No.

1.  Welcome and Reflection 
To invite Hilary Harris to lead a moment’s reflection at the start of the 
meeting.

2.  Apologies For Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on June 6th and to review the 
agreed actions.

5 - 10

5.  Membership Update 
To receive an update on group membership, and to discuss Humanist 
representation on the SACRE.

6.  SACRE Member Training 
For members to receive a brief training session from Anne Andrews.

7.  Annual Report and Building SACRE's Capacity 
To approve the wording of the introduction to the 2016/17 Annual Report 
and discuss the issue of building SACRE’s capacity.

11 - 12

8.  Collective Worship 
To receive an update.

9.  Crossing the Bridges Project Update 
To receive an update.

10.  Commission on RE Interim Report 
To discuss the contents of the report.

13 - 28

11.  Any Other Business 
To consider any other items of business.

12.  Dates Of Future Meetings 
March 27th 2018

13.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
To consider passing the following resolution:-
 

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
takes place on item 14 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act"

Part II

14.  NATRE State of the Nation Report 
To consider the contents of the report and how it relates to the Royal 
Borough.

29 - 30

Public Document Pack



Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Andy Carswell Democratic Services 

Issu
[...]
tem x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

6 June 2017

PRESENT: Richard Kellaway, Anne Andrews, Michael Gammage, Karen Butler, Hilary Harris, 
Barbara Meaney, Ila Gangotra, Ravinder Singh Zandu, Deborah Firth, Ceri Neil and Sally 
Lynch.

Officers in attendance: Andy Carswell
ACTION

1 Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced a new 
member, Sally Lynch. The Chairman explained that she would be replacing 
Joan Hicks, who was resigning and was unable to attend the meeting. The 
Chairman thanked Joan Hicks for her service on the SACRE Panel.

2 Collective Worship

ORDER OF BUSINESS

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the 
agenda, be amended.

The Chairman reminded members that the RE Toolkit had been covered in 
detail at the last meeting, with the exception of the section relating to Collective 
Worship. Members were reminded that part of SACRE’s role was to support 
the provision of Collective Worship in schools, and where necessary to 
respond to requests for determinations. There was an acceptance amongst 
members that Collective Worship had not been discussed much by SACRE in 
recent times and that members were not fully aware of all of the issues 
affecting schools in relation to Collective Worship.

Anne Andrews informed members that, although she often attended schools 
for networking meetings with RE subject leaders, she was not be able to 
provide advice on Collective Worship during the course of those meetings; that 
would have to be done separately on a one-to-one basis with the subject 
leader. This was because the networking meetings were separate from her role 
with SACRE, and because some of the schools she visited did not come under 
SACRE’s remit.

In relation to Key Area 3a mentioned in the Toolkit, members felt that the 
SACRE could be considered as being above ‘Developing’ but had not reached 
the level of practice to consider itself as ‘Established’ and the SACRE should 
be considered a borderline between the two. It was felt that issues relating to 
supporting pupil entitlement had not been discussed much and had been 
neglected, and that more resources should be put into supporting this. 
However it was felt that the debate in relation to this point had been a useful 
exercise.

In relation to Key Area 3b, after some discussion members agreed that the 
SACRE should be considered as having ‘Developing’ practice regarding 
enhancing the quality of provision of collective worship.

5

Agenda Item 4



ii

In relation to Key Area 3c, members noted that the SACRE had only ever 
received one request to deal with a determination. There had also been very 
little by way of training and as a result it was agreed that the SACRE should be 
considered as ‘Developing’ in terms of responding to requests for 
determinations.

With regards to areas for development, Anne Andrews stated that in her role as 
advisor to Bracknell Forest Council she had searched the websites of all 
schools for their Collective Worship policy and arranged for the Local Authority 
to contact all the schools that did not have their policy publicly available. She 
said this raised the profile of Collective Worship and made schools aware of it. 
The Chairman said SACRE should focus its attention on identifying which 
schools that it had responsibility for and ask about their Collective Worship 
policy, in order to work out what steps should be taken next. Members agreed 
to review this against the guidelines relating to types of schools included in the 
NASACRE Handbook.

Members also reviewed a sample policy and guide to Collective Worship, along 
with draft copies of forms for applying for a determination and a review of that 
determination. After some discussion it was agreed to defer the item to the next 
meeting for further debate.

Action: An item on Collective Worship to be included on the agenda for 
the next meeting.

Action: Details of which categories outlined in the NASACRE Handbook 
schools within the Royal Borough fitted into, and, as far as possible, for 
information on their Collective Worship policies, to be sought from the 
Local Authority Officer.

3 Apologies For Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Airey, Cllr Majeed, Joan Hicks, Clive Haines 
and Liz Jenkins.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Minutes of Meeting on March 13th

The Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record, save 
for the final sentence on the minute relating to the NASACRE Big Survey being 
amended to ‘Members felt it would be more productive if SACRE members 
were to visit a school to observe teaching and learning in RE and Collective 
Worship, and provide feedback at the next meeting’.

Members discussed the actions arising from the previous meeting.

Action Responsibility Progress
Arrangements to be 
made to identify two 
new members

Anne Andrews/Joan 
Hicks

Completed

Response to NASACRE 
Big Survey to be sent

Anne Andrews Completed

School visit to be 
arranged and members 

Karen Butler/Louise 
Ceska

Completed

6



iii

to receive update
Details of member 
training session to be 
circulated

Andy Carswell Completed

Item on Collective 
Worship to be included 
on next agenda

Andy Carswell Completed

Desborough College, 
Windsor Boys’ and 
Windsor Girls’ Schools 
to be contacted about 
RE teaching provision

Anne Andrews Completed

Exam results to be 
removed from Annual 
Report

Anne Andrews Completed

6 Membership Update

The clerk informed members that Liz Jenkins had resigned from her position on 
SACRE the day before the meeting. The clerk stated that Anthea West had 
suggested avenues to pursue in terms of seeking a replacement Buddhist 
member; however a replacement had not yet been found.

It was noted that a change to the SACRE Constitution was needed as two of 
the teaching unions that were represented were due to merge in time for the 
next school year. After some discussion members agreed that the six teaching 
representatives on SACRE should come from each of the four Key Stages, 
along with a headteacher and a representative from an Academy. It was felt 
that taking this course of action would make it easier to fill the vacancies. The 
clerk informed members that any changes to the SACRE Constitution would 
need to be agreed at a meeting of the full Council. It was agreed that a change 
to the Constitution should be investigated, and if possible to be implemented in 
time for the next meeting.

Action: The clerk to enquire about amending the SACRE Constitution at a 
meeting of full Council at RBWM.

Cllr Kellaway and Sally Lynch left the meeting at 6.55pm.

7 Syllabus Review

It was agreed that all members of the SACRE would become members of the 
Agreed Syllabus Review Conference. However the teaching representatives 
said they had not seen any email correspondence relating to feedback of the 
Syllabus survey. It was noted that feedback from teachers needed to be 
submitted by July 21st. The response to a separate SACRE questionnaire had 
been agreed at the Hub meeting, when three SACRE members had been 
present along with Jan Lever. Members were informed that the results of the 
survey were to be confirmed at the next Hub meeting on September 12th. 
Members were informed that an additional meeting would take place in May 
2018 to agree and ratify the Syllabus in time for it to be introduced in July 2018, 
for implementation at the start of the 2018/19 academic year. It was anticipated 
that the main content of the Syllabus would not be radically altered as feedback 
on the current Syllabus had generally been positive.

Members said during discussions that they felt there was a lack of training 
available to teachers, leading to a lack of RE specialist teachers. It was also 
felt that if this issue was ignored by Ofsted, it sent out a message that RE was 

7



iv

not considered an important aspect of the curriculum.

Members were reminded that they were all welcome to attend the Hub meeting 
on September 12th. Members were also informed that a consultation event for 
members of religious groups was taking place on October 4th at Wokingham 
Borough Council. Full details of this had not yet been confirmed however.

Action: Anne Andrews to ask the Local Authority Officer if 
correspondence relating to the Syllabus survey had been circulated 
amongst teachers.

Action: Details of the Consultation event for religious groups to be 
confirmed and circulated to members.

8 Feedback from NASACRE Conference and AGM

Barbara Meaney provided members with an overview of the NASACRE AGM 
and Conference. The title of the Conference was ‘Preparing for Life in Britain 
Today: The Contribution of RE’. The first speaker was Dr Joyce Miller, who 
discussed the several major reports to make up the RE Commission and spoke 
at length about the Commission on Religious Education, or CoRE. The second 
presentation was provided by Prof Aaquil Ahmed, whose talk was entitled ‘Why 
Religious Literacy is Important for Community Cohesion’. The talk looked at 
how SACREs could help with community cohesion, such as sharing good 
practice, celebrating RE, creating strategies to support development of 
religious literacy across the whole teaching force, and using networks to 
support schools and religious communities.

9 Update on Crossing the Bridges project

Anne Andrews advised members that collating details for the Crossing the 
Bridges directory had now been completed and it was hoped that the full 
directory would be available before the end of the school term. Anne Andrews 
stated that she would be raising Crossing the Bridges at her next Subject 
Leader Team meeting in order to remind attendees of the value of children 
attending places of worship. She also stated that it was important not to lose 
the impetus from compiling the directory.

10 Feedback from SACRE Hub

Karen Butler informed members that the key updates on the project had been 
highlighted in the document circulated with the agenda, and that there were no 
further updates.

11 Feedback from SACRE training event

Anne Andrews informed members that the training event had looked at the role 
of a SACRE. She said around a dozen people from each of the six Berkshire 
SACREs had attended. The next training event was scheduled for September 
12th and would focus on RE; the spring term training session would focus on a 
SACRE’s responsibility regarding Collective Worship.

The Chairman asked if it would be possible for members to receive a brief 
training session at the next meeting. This was agreed, with members to decide 
what they wanted to receive training on.

Ila Gangotra asked if people’s roles on SACRE could be clarified. Members 
were informed that this was included in the SACRE Handbook. It was agreed 

8



v

to distribute the Handbook to all members.

Action: Members to receive a brief training session from Anne Andrews 
at the next meeting, o
[...]
e the number of pupils that took RE at GCSE, as the school’s exam 
results were among the best in the Royal Borough. Visits to places of worship 
were popular among staff and pupils, but additional funding was required in 
order to arrange these.

Karen Butler explained that she had filled out a form outlining what she had 
observed and said blank copies of this form could be made available to other 
members who wished to attend a school visit.

Deborah Firth asked members if anyone wanted to visit Boyne Hill School, 
adding that it would be possible to view a Collective Worship. It was agreed 
that Ceri Neil would attend at a date to be arranged, and her report to be 
circulated to members.

Action: Ceri Neil and Deborah Firth to arrange visit to Boyne Hill School, 
and the report to be sent to the clerk for distribution to all members.

14 Any Other Business

9



vi

Hilary Harris raised concerns that some schools had recently been left 
disappointed with the quality of visits from a representative of the Jewish 
community, and that the schools had been charged for the visits. She said that 
representatives from Maidenhead Synagogue would provide school visits for 
free and there should not be an expectation that schools should have to pay to 
receive a visitor. Hilary Harris raised concerns that these recent complaints 
could undermine the work put into collating the Crossing the Bridges directory.

Action: Anne Andrews to take the lead in investigating and/or passing on 
the concerns raised by Hilary Harris.

Action: Anne Andrews to consult with the Local Authority Officer 
regarding contacting subscribers to the SACRE Newsletter to note that 
SACRE cannot endorse any faith visitor, and that schools should 
exercise appropriate caution when inviting faith visitors; and that 
Maidenhead Synagogue can host school visits, and may provide school 
visitors, without charge.    

15 Dates Of Future Meetings

The dates of the next two meetings were noted, with the venue confirmed as 
the Council Chamber.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, ended at 8.17 pm

16
17

10



INTRODUCTION TO ANNUAL REPORT [Draft for Approval]

Our SACRE has continued to do its best in the last year – but with a growing realisation if the SACRE 
is to be truly effective then something significant needs to change.

The vital importance of high quality RE teaching – and SACREs’ involvement in enabling it - is 
increasingly recognised:

• The report of the Commission on Religion and Belief in British Public Life ‘Living with 
Difference’ identified good RE teaching as essential in developing religious literacy and a 
‘religiously astute’ society

• The ‘RE for Real’ report, whose sponsors included Culham St Gabriel’s, a charitable trust 
dedicated to excellence in RE, addressed the ‘policy muddle about RE’ and inter alia 
called for an urgent review of the role of SACREs

• A report by the National Association of Teachers of RE ‘The State of the Nation’ 
identifies the many deficiencies and challenges in providing high quality RE teaching in 
secondary schools in England

• The interim report for the Commission on Religious Education also catalogues the many 
inadequacies and inconsistencies in providing high quality RE in all schools. It too calls 
inter alia for an expanded role for SACREs.

There is a new interest too in another SACRE responsibility, collective worship. The statutory 
provisions for collective worship have been seen in many schools as appropriate for a former age 
and quietly forgotten. There is a new interest though in inclusive forms of collective worship which 
draw inspiration from all faiths. This year’s winner of the Accord Coalition’s award – Brent SACRE – 
provides one example: ‘Rather than watching assemblies wither on the vine, Brent SACRE’s 
approach helps secure for local pupils a valuable opportunity to communally explore and forge 
shared values, in a way that is respectful and workable’.

The Accord awards highlighted o
[...]

about whether they should adopt it. We are advocating RE for all not
because children belong to religious traditions or not, but because in our
age a nuanced understanding of the role of worldviews must be a part of
citizens’ intellectual make-up. It is to do with their ability to function
effectively as citizens and as human beings. This is as important an aspect
of education for pupils in schools of a religious character as it is in those
without a religious character. It should be introduced through non-
statutory guidance as early as possible with a view to it ultimately
becoming statutory, either to supplement or replace the current
legislation on agreed syllabuses. This national entitlement provides a
reinvigorated vision for RE for all pupils in the future, drawing on the very
best of the RE that we know happens in some schools. It seeks to be a
basic statement of what all pupils are entitled to, but is not a national
syllabus or curriculum. We hope that the flexibility of the proposed
national entitlement will ensure that a diversity of high quality approaches
will emerge and that this will best suit the landscape of a school-led
system. We recognise that schools will need guidance and support to
translate this entitlement into curriculum planning and we are reviewing
where this guidance and support should come from. 

Holding schools to account for the provision and quality of RE. The2.
evidence presented to us indicates that at present too many schools are
not being held to account for failing to provide adequate RE. Schools
should be required to publish details on their website of how they meet
the national entitlement for RE. Inspection frameworks should be revised
to ensure that inspectors monitor whether schools meet the national
entitlement for RE. The Commission has also given thought to how
schools should provide for those Key Stage 4 pupils who are not taking
the GCSE in Religious Studies and would like to consult on the possibility
of a revised q
[...]
these clearly and coherently while respecting the
right of others to differ.

Develop the core skills and dispositions of careful listening,6.
critical thinking, self-reflection, empathy and open-
mindedness required for making wise judgments. 

Learn to discuss controversial issues and work with others7.
(including those that they disagree with) with the intention of
securing a healthy and peaceful society in the context of
significant diversity.

* We are indebted to Barbara Wintersgill, who presented her project on Big
Ideas in RE. Her work has informed much of the content of this list.

21



8 COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

HOLDING SCHOOLS TO ACCOUNT FOR THE PROVISION AND QUALITY OF RE

Schools should be required to publish on their website details of howa.
they meet the national entitlement for RE. 

Inspection frameworks should be revised to ensure that inspectorsb.
monitor whether or not schools meet the national entitlement for RE, in
the light of schools’ duty to provide a broad and balanced curriculum.

The DfE should either monitor, or give SACREs or other approvedc.
bodies the power and resources to monitor, the provision and quality of
RE in all schools, including free schools, academies and schools of a
religious character. 

The government should consider the impact of school performanced.
measures, including the exclusion of RS GCSE from the EBacc, on GCSE
entries and on the provision and quality of RE, and consider reviewing
performance measures in the light of the evidence.

A RENEWED AND EXPANDED ROLE FOR SACRES

We seek to consult on all our recommendations relating to SACREs. (See
page 12)

A NATIONAL PLAN FOR IMPROVING TEACHING AND LEARNING IN RE

We are considering developing a National Plan for developing teaching
and learning in RE, along the lines of the National Plan for Music
Education. This plan is likely to include the following recommendations:

A minimum of 12 hours should be devoted to RE in all primary Initiala.
Teacher Educati
[...]
t best be implemented.2.

There are increasing expectations of teachers to be engaged with3.
research, by keeping up to date with published research at minimum, and
where possible by engaging in action research, lesson study and other
forms of practitioner research. We seek views on the kinds of research
which would be most helpful for RE teachers to engage with, and what
mechanisms would support this.

26



COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 13

27



Report drafter: Amira Chilvers
Report produced for the Commission on Religious Education 
by NCVO-CES

© RE Council September 2017

Religious Education Council of England & Wales
CAN Mezzanine
49–51 East Road
London N1 6AH
020 7250 8166
religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk
facebook.com/religiouseducationcouncil
twitter.com/RECouncil

28



Document is Restricted

29

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Annual Report and Building SACRE's Capacity
	10 Commission on RE Interim Report
	14 NATRE State of the Nation Report



Minutes of the meeting


i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

28 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Kellaway, Michael Gammage, Anne Andrews, Ceri Neil, Rev 
Sally Lynch, Ravinder Singh Zandu, Saghir Ahmed, Hilary Harris, Ila Gangotra, Rev Rosie 
Webb, Louise Ceska and Chris Sayers

Officers in attendance: Andy Carswell and Clive Haines
ACTION

1 Welcome and Reflection

The meeting started with the election of the Chairman and Vice Chairman for 
the forthcoming year. Cllr Kellaway proposed Mike Gammage as Chairman; 
this was seconded by Louise Ceska and unanimously agreed by members. 
Louise Ceska proposed Karen Butler as Vice Chairman; this was seconded by 
Cllr Kellaway and unanimously agreed by members.

Following the decision to start each meeting with a moment of reflection led by 
one of the SACRE members, the Chairman spoke briefly about the life of 
Bahá’u'lláh and shared prayers and readings from the Bahá’í scriptures on 
education and the status of the teacher.

2 Apologies For Absence

Apologies were received from Barbara Meaney, Karen Butler and Cllr Natasha 
Airey.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record.

Regarding the action points from the previous meeting, it was noted that 
actions relating to agenda items 2, 7, 11 and 14 had all been completed. It was 
agreed that there should be an item on the SACRE Constitution at the next 
meeting as some decisions to amend the Constitution, which were agreed in 
2013, appeared not to have been implemented. The changes proposed at the 
last meeting, to invite teaching representatives from each of the four Key 
Stages, a headteacher and an Academy, had been approved by Full Council.

Action: For an item on the Constitution to be included on the next 
agenda.

5 Membership Update

The clerk advised members that a new Buddhist representative, Chris Sayers, 
had joined the SACRE. Members were informed that no new teacher 
representatives had been appointed since the last meeting and the recruitment 
process would continue.



ii

Members were invited to discuss the possibility of including a Humanist 
member as part of the panel. Anne Andrews informed members that a member 
of the public had contacted both the Royal Borough and Bracknell Forest about 
Humanist representation on their respective SACREs. The member of the 
public had been contacted to put forward a justification for including a 
Humanist panel member and what they could bring to the SACRE. No 
response had been received, but the initial email stated that a study by the 
Commission on Religion in Public Life suggested that more than half the UK 
population identified as non-religious. However members queried whether 
Humanism was the same as being non-religious.

Members discussed that the makeup of a SACRE should ideally reflect the 
religions observed in that local authority area. Anne Andrews informed 
members that she had looked at the most recent information available, in the 
2011 census, which indicated that more than half of Royal Borough residents 
identified as being Christian. The highest proportion of residents of a particular 
parish indicating that they were non-religious was 28.9 per cent. It was noted 
that Humanist was not listed as a religion that residents could choose from 
when filling out the census.

It was agreed that there was little enthusiasm for including a Humanist member 
on the Royal Borough SACRE, as it was difficult to see how they might 
contribute constructively to the teaching of RE. It was agreed that the individual 
in question would be contacted to understand further their thinking, and explain 
the apparent difficulties. 

Action: The Chairman to contact the individual making the representation 
to discuss further. 

6 SACRE Member Training

Anne Andrews started the training session by reminding members of the role of 
a SACRE panel and giving a brief overview of how they were originally set up. 
Members were informed that Group A of the SACRE should reflect the 
principal religions observed within the local area.

Anne Andrews stated that when she gave a training session recently she 
invited attendees to think about what makes a good SACRE member. 
Members were invited to contribute ideas on this topic at the next meeting.

Members were informed that one of SACRE’s statutory responsibilities was to 
monitor the provision and quality of the agreed RE syllabus. However Anne 
Andrews stated that the syllabus does not need to be up to date and cited an 
example of bad practice of a council using a syllabus borrowed from another 
authority, which had run out in 2011. Members were reminded that a SACRE 
would also handle referrals relating to Collective Worship.

With regards to monitoring the provision of the agreed RE syllabus, Anne 
Andrews advised that she had recently started to get information from other 
SACREs in order to help members.

Members thanked Anne Andrews for the training session provided.

7 Annual Report and Building SACRE's Capacity

It was agreed that the draft Annual Report would be distributed to members to 
approve/make comments via email.



iii

Regarding SACRE’s capacity and what the panel could be doing, Cllr Kellaway 
stated his belief that there was little support from central government relating to 
SACREs’ work. He pointed out that Ofsted would ignore RE teaching in its 
reports, and stated his belief that this meant a SACRE did not need to meet 
more regularly. Louise Ceska stated that RE was not an EBacc subject and 
attempts to have this reconsidered had proved unsuccessful. She added that 
different educational bodies had different priorities, and this lack of joined-up 
thinking made it harder for RE to be taught as a core subject and harder for 
committees such as SACRE to make much of an impact.

It was noted that although it was a legal requirement for RE to be taught, there 
was little data regarding how it was taught in schools that did not enter its 
pupils into RE GCSEs. It was noted that short-course RE was no longer being 
taught, which members felt was detrimental to pupils.

Hilary Harris suggested that SACRE could work with other groups to provide 
help and support. Louise Ceska reminded members of the successful film 
project that took place a few years ago as an example of effective community 
working that was seen as beneficial to pupils’ studies. Ceri Neil suggested that 
setting up sub committees of people who could help co-ordinate and deliver 
SACRE’s work within schools could help, although she accepted some people 
would have a limited capacity to do this. Cllr Kellaway stated that teaching 
religion sometimes overlapped into other subjects; for example learning about 
the Reformation would help pupils studying history, and learning about history 
would help pupils’ contextual understanding of Shakespeare.

After some discussion members felt there was no obvious route to take that 
would lead to increasing SACRE’s capacity. However members were 
encouraged to exchange ideas via email. Contributions to the next SACRE 
newsletter were also welcomed.

Action: The clerk to distribute the draft Annual Report to members.

8 Collective Worship

The Chairman reminded members that a document outlining the Collective 
Worship policies of schools within the Royal Borough had been collated and 
circulated prior to the meeting. Members were reminded that one of SACRE’s 
roles was to support the Council with determinations relating to Collective 
Worship; however there had been no requests for determinations for some 
years. The Chairman suggested that SACRE could proactively approach 
schools about multi faith or interfaith determinations.

As a follow-up to this suggestion Anne Andrews informed members that the 
SACRE at Brent Council provided an example of work that could be done with 
schools to help pupils worship as a group without the need for a determination 
to be given. It was agreed that this would be circulated to members.

Action: Information on Brent SACRE to be distributed to members. The 
Chairman and Anne Andrews to research SACREs that proactively help 
schools with Collective Worship and to provide members with an update.

9 Crossing the Bridges Project Update

The Chairman stated that the Crossing the Bridges Directory had been 
discussed at September’s Pan Berkshire Conference, where it had been 
agreed that the process of collating information for schools as a reference point 
had been completed but work needed to be done going forward to ensure that 



iv

it was kept updated. Rev Rosie Webb stated that she had found the Directory 
to be a useful tool.

It was noted that the Directory was included on the Oxford Diocese website but 
not on the RBWM site.

Action: The clerk to look into where on the RBWM website the Crossing 
the Bridges Directory could be uploaded.

10 Commission on RE Interim Report

The Chairman informed members that he had attended a conference the 
previous week where the report had been discussed. He stated that around 70 
people had intended, including two commissioners from CoRE, the former 
Education Secretary Charles Clarke and the editor of RE Today.

The Chairman informed members that an extensive consultation on RE 
teaching was due to take place, with a report detailing the findings of the 
consultation scheduled to be released in September. The feedback from 
attendees at the conference suggested that quality teaching of RE did exist but 
was considered the exception rather than the norm. It was felt that RE was too 
often delivered by teachers who had not had sufficient training, and there 
needed to be radical thinking on how RE teaching should be delivered going 
forward. However it was acknowledged that local syllabuses needed to be 
agreed, as producing a nationally-agreed syllabus on the teaching of RE would 
require a change in the law. Leicestershire was held up as an example of a 
successful syllabus, as all of the Academies in the county – which fell outside 
the remit of the relevant council – had been invited to the syllabus launch event 
and there had been a large take-up in the syllabus as a result. The council 
received a Best Practice award for this initiative. Other successes to be 
highlighted were Lancashire, whose syllabus had been taken up by seven 
SACREs, and Hampshire, whose syllabus had been taken up by four SACREs. 
It was felt that contacting schools’ governing bodies regarding their obligations 
on RE teaching was seen as important.

11 Any Other Business

No further items were raised by members.

12 Dates Of Future Meetings

Members stated that the proposed date of the next meeting was unsuitable. It 
was agreed that the clerk would look for a new date and advise members.

13 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

It was agreed to approve the motion to exclude the public for the remainder of 
the meeting.

14 NATRE State of the Nation Report

The meeting, which began at 6.05 pm, ended at 7.42 pm



v

15
16


